
Nos. 16-1624, 16-3147

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

TRACEY K. KUEHL, LISA K. KUEHL, KRISS A. BELL, NANCY A.
HARVEY, JOHN T. BRAUMANN, ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND,
Plaintiffs-Appellees / Cross-Appellants,

v.

PAMELA SELLNER, TOM SELLNER,
CRICKET HOLLOW ZOO, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants / Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Iowa
Case No. C14-2034
Hon. Jon Stuart Scoles, Chief Magistrate Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC. IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS
AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL OF THE ORDER DENYING
ATTORNEYS' FEES**

Sean M. Sherman
Michael T. Kirkpatrick
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

January 6, 2017

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Fee-Shifting Provisions Promote Important Federal Policies by Encouraging Private Enforcement.	4
II. “Whenever ... Appropriate” Fee-Shifting Provisions Make a Broad Class of Plaintiffs Eligible for Attorneys’ Fee Awards.....	8
III. The District Court Erred by Denying an Attorneys’ Fee Award.....	15
A. The district court incorrectly applied an ERISA standard to determine whether to award attorneys’ fees under the Endangered Species Act.....	16
B. No special circumstances justify denial of attorneys’ fees in this case.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ackerley Communications, Inc. v. City of Salem</i> , 752 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1985)	23
<i>American Canoe Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 138 F. Supp. 2d 722 (E.D. Va. 2001)	10
<i>Animal Welfare Institute v. Feld Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 944 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)	14
<i>Ass’n of California Water Agencies v. Evans</i> , 386 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	8, 20
<i>Buckhannon Board & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Department of Health & Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	11
<i>Bunn v. Central Realty of Louisiana</i> , 592 F.2d 891 (5th Cir. 1979)	22
<i>Center For Biological Diversity v. Marina Point Development Co.</i> , 566 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978)	20
<i>Citizens Legal Environmental Action Network, Inc. v. Premium Standard Farms</i> , 397 F.3d 592 (8th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Conservation Force v. Salazar</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2010).....	10

<i>DeJesus Nazario v. Morris Rodriguez,</i> 554 F.3d 196 (1st Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Duncan v. Poythress,</i> 777 F.2d 1508 (11th Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Ellwest Stereo Theater, Inc. v. Jackson,</i> 653 F.2d 954 (5th Cir.1981)	23
<i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. EPA,</i> 672 F.2d 42 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	14
<i>Federation of Fly Fishers v. Daley,</i> 200 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (N.D. Cal. 2002)	10
<i>Florida Key Deer v. Board of County Commissioners for Monroe County, Florida,</i> 772 F. Supp. 601 (S.D. Fla. 1991)	10
<i>Gore v. Turner,</i> 563 F.2d 159 (5th Cir. 1977)	21
<i>Hatfield v. Hayes,</i> 877 F.2d 717 (8th Cir. 1989)	19
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart,</i> 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	12
<i>Idaho Watersheds Project v. Jones,</i> 253 F. App'x 684 (9th Cir. 2007)	10, 21
<i>Inmates of Allegheny County Jail v. Pierce,</i> 716 F.2d 177 (3d Cir. 1983).....	22
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA,</i> 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Jones v. Wilkinson,</i> 800 F.2d 989 (10th Cir. 1986)	23

<i>Lefemine v. Wideman</i> , 758 F.3d 551 (4th Cir. 2014)	18, 19
<i>Lenard v. Argento</i> , 699 F.2d 874 (7th Cir. 1983)	22
<i>Loggerhead Turtle v. County Council of Volusia County</i> , <i>Florida</i> , 307 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2002)	11, 12, 14
<i>Martin v. Arkansas Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 299 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2002)	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>McLean v. Arkansas Board of Education</i> , 723 F.2d 45 (8th Cir.1983)	23
<i>Milwe v. Cavuoto</i> , 653 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1981).....	23
<i>New York Gaslight Club, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 447 U.S. 54 (1980)	6, 22
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northcross v. Board of Education Of Memphis City Schools</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973)	13
<i>Northeast Iowa Citizens For Clean Water v. Agriprocessors, Inc.</i> , 489 F. Supp. 2d 881 (N.D. Iowa 2007)	21
<i>Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n v. Peterson</i> , 589 F. Supp. 921 (N.D. Cal. 1983)	14
<i>Ohio River Valley Environmental Coalition, Inc. v.</i> <i>Green Valley Coal Co.</i> , 511 F.3d 407 (4th Cir. 2007)	12

<i>Ohio River Valley Environmental Coalition, Inc. v. Timmermeyer</i> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 849 (S.D.W. Va. 2005).....	21
<i>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air</i> , 478 U.S. 546 (1986)	8, 13
<i>Pound v. Airosol Co.</i> , 498 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2007)	10, 21
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club</i> , 463 U.S. 690 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Save Our Sound Fisheries Ass'n v. Callaway</i> , 429 F. Supp. 1136, 1146 (D.R.I. 1977)	14
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 322 F.3d 718 (D.C.Cir. 2003)	12
<i>St. John's Organic Farm v. Gem County Mosquito Abatement District</i> , 574 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2009)	6, 7, 14
<i>St. Louis Fire Fighters Ass'n Int'l Ass'n of Fire Fighters Local 73 v. City of St. Louis</i> , 96 F.3d 323 (8th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Starr v. Metro Systems, Inc.</i> , 461 F.3d 1036 (8th Cir. 2006)	18, 20
<i>Strahan v. Holmes</i> , 686 F. Supp. 2d 129 (D. Mass. 2010)	21
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	7, 8, 17, 20
<i>Williams v. Miller</i> , 620 F.2d 199 (8th Cir. 1980)	6

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 2618(d)..... 14

16 U.S.C. § 1531 7

16. U.S.C. § 1540(g)(1)..... 7

16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(4)..... *passim*

33 U.S.C. § 1365 7

33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 1988 11, 13

42 U.S.C. § 7604 6

42 U.S.C. § 7604(a)..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 7604(d)..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 7607(f)..... 9
